24 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
CHAPTER 21—H. F, No. 180

. An act to legalize the sale of certain swamp lands under swamp
land certificate No. 14178.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Sale of State lands legalized.—That the sale under
swamp land certificate No. 14178 of the southeast quarter of the
southwest quarter of section 25, township 65, range 20, in St. Louis
County, on May 23," 1927, to Fred W. Bessette is hereby legalized
and validated noththstandmg the fact that such land was located
within the limits of a state forest estabhshed under Laws 1917
chapter 448,

Approved February 19, 1931,

CHAPTER 22—H. F. No. 30

An act to repeal Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 7013,
requiring certain public officers to post in thezr oﬁices a printed list
of their fees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Law repealed.—That Mason’s Minhesota Statutes
1927, Section 7013, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 21, 1931.+

S

CHAPTER 23—H. F. No. 215

An act to amend Masow's Minnesota Siatutes of 1927, Section
223, relating to the issuance of process in municipal courts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerks and deputies—Process.—That Mason's
Minnesota Statutes of 1927, section 223, be amended to read as
follows:

“223. The clerk of each municipal court, and his deputies,
shall be appointed by the judge thereof, who may remove any of
them at pleasure. If there be two judges, the senior in office shall
exercise such power. Every clerk and deputy shall give bond to the
state, in at Jeast the sum of $1000.00 to be approved by the appoint-
ing judge, conditioned for the faithful discharge of his official duties,
and for the payment as required by law or by order of the court of
all moneys coming into his hands. All process shall be tested in the
name of the judge, or the senior in office if there are two, be signed



